In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the
insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary

winding up

o

Companies House

SATURDAY

I

COMPANIES HOUSE

I

A2

Company details

Company number

lo[7{afofef7[7[5

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full l 1 Planet Solar Limited

bold black capitals.

]

Liquidator’s name

Full forenamed(s)

David Adam

Surname

Broadbent

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumherl Redheugh House

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ll Teesdale South

Post town | Thornaby Place

County/Region | Stockton-on-Tees

waok [Tis 1171 8[5[6
Country

E Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s) lan James

Sumame Royle

ancther liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumber] Redheugh House

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to telf us about

another liquidator.

Street |Thornaby Place
|
Post town f Thornaby
County/Region | Stockton-on-Tees
it [T [s[1[7] [6[s[G
Country r

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

from date

Period of pragress report

26 [0z [2[o[1[s

To date

25 bl T2fof1fs

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X/\_—/\/l‘

Signature date

7 [fh Bl

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information
You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

comeanare - Stephanie Breckon E Where to send

cemperveame Bagbies Traynor (Central) LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to

return it to the address below:

Address

Redheth House The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
I Teesdale South Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Post town

Thornaby Place
(omyifear Stockton-on-Tees

W‘*——’TE’TFI_IF,?E nFurtherinformation

| Country

— For further information please see the guidance notes
I on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

l Telephone

01642 796 640
Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format- Please visit the
with information missing. forms pdage on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House, 04/17 Version 1.0



XCVLI1205P

6 Begbies Traynor

1 Planet Solar Limited
(in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress Report

Period: 26 February 2018 to 25 February 2019



Important Notice

This Progress Report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to
report to creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the Liquidation. The
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than
this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of Liquidators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators' expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done

Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements

C OO0 o0 d0000dCcCoD

3. Statement of Liquidators' expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

‘the Company”

“the Liquidation™

‘the Liquidators™,
“‘we’”, “our” and “us”
“‘the Act”

“‘the Rules”

“secured creditor”

and “unsecured
creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meani
1 Planet Solar Limited (in Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)
The appointment of Liquidators on 26 February 2016.

David Adam Broadbent and lan James Royle of Begbies Traynar (Central)
LLP, Redheugh House, Teesdale South, Thomaby Place,
Stockton-on-Tees, TS17 6SG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company,
and “unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly {Section 248(1)}a) of the
Act)

(i In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(n In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right
of retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections
386, 387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name:

Company registered number;

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

As above
0740 9775

11 Clifton Moor Business Village, James Nicolson Link, Clifton
Moor, York, YO30 4XG

Fountains Head Court, High Etherley, Bishop Auckland,
County Durham, DL14 0L.Z

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced:

Date of Liquidators’ appointment:

Changes in Liquidator:

26 February 2016
26 February 2016

None



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 26 February 2018 to
25 February 2019.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has
been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website — http.//mww begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details

Under the following headings, we have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case
— not every piece of work has been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview that
provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and
what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the attached Time Costs Analysis — there is an
analysis for the period of this Progress Report, and an analysis of the time spent on the case since the
date of our appointment as Joint Liquidators.

Please note that the details below only relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report — our
previous Progress Reports contained details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

It is necessary to develop and review the strategy in respect of certain key elements, such as asset
realisations and investigations, dependent upon the specific circumstances of a case.

Periodic reviews have therefore been caried out, in order to ensure that asset realisations and
investigations are progressing satisfactorily, and that statutory requirements of the relevant legislation are
complied with.

Generally, it is also necessary to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered, and to
document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case.

Whilst this work has not financially benefitted creditors, it is still a necessary part of the general control of
the case.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act. Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986, together with subsequent amendments, require
Insolvency Practitioners holding office as Liquidators to produce a Progress Report within two months after
each anniversary of their appointment, which is fled at Companies House and made available to all
creditors and members,

They are also required to ensure that the case is adequately bonded (an insurance to protect the interests
of unsecured creditors in the asset realisations on a case)

This category also includes cashiering duties, such as banking funds, maintaining accounting records and
invoicing in respect of remuneration and disbursements, which is undertaken by support staff throughout
the duration of the case.



We have complied with / carried out these duties during the period of this Progress Report — although this
work has not benefitted creditors financially, it was still necessary in accordance with insolvency legisiation.

Investigations / Realisation of Assets

As outlined in my previous reports, a number of concerns arcse following my statutory investigations, and
solicitors were instructed to assist in an effort to negotiate a settlement in respect of a potential misfeasance
claim against the director.

A “without prejudice” offer in the sum of £6,030 {to be paid in equal instalments over a two year pericd) was
subsequently received, and after obtaining legal advice was accepted.

| have received the initial payment (of £251.25) shortly after the anniversary and | am monitoring the collection of
the balancing payments.

Although this work will not financially benefit creditors (as the amount received will only serve to meet the
associated costs) it was still required to be undertaken as part of my statutory duties.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and / or
Decision Procedures, tax, lifigation_pensions and travel

Matters included in this category include the preparation and submission of tax returns for the period after
our appointment as Joint Liquidators.

Whilst this work has not financially benefitted creditors, it has still been necessary in order to comply with
our statutory requirements in respect of reporting to H M Revenue & Customs.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed o creditors at the dafe of appointment (as detailed in the Director's stafement of affairs)
fogether with the dividend prospects, are as follows:

Secured creditors

There are no known secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of employees (for arrears of wages & holiday pay) were estimated at £3,000 and we
have received claims in the total sum of £2,546

It remains unfikely there will be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to preferential creditors, as the costs
incurred (see later) exceed the realisations made.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the Liquidator must make a prescribed part of the company’s net property available for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder, except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, there are no other unsatisfied floating charges created or
registered on or after 15 September 2003, and this section will not therefore apply in this instance.



Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £185,248 and we have received claims in the total sum of
£199,111

A small number of claims received are marginally higher than the Directors’ original estimates — the
majority of same, however, relates to the PAYE/NIC claim received from H M Revenue & Customs.

As mentioned in the previous annual report, having reviewed the claim from H M Revenue & Customs, it
would appear that the difference relates to assessments raised by the creditor for the final trading periods,
which could reduce if the outstanding returns were completed.

Based upon realisations to date (and estimated future realisations) it is still anticipated there will be
insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-appointment costs (i.e. the Statement of Affairs fee)
The costs relating to work undertaken prior to our appointment — in summoning, advertising and

holding the creditors’ meeting and assisting the directors in preparing the Statement of Affairs — were
approved by the creditors at the Section 98 meeting at £3,500 plus VAT (£500 of which was paid to

Total Tax Sofutions).

Both fees have been paid in full.

Post-appointment costs (i.e. the Liquidator’s Remuneration)

Our remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by us (as Liquidators) and the
various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central)
LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up as set out in the fees estimate.

The time costs incurred during the reporting period (i.e. from 26 February 2018 to 25 February 2019)
amount to £4,983 which represents 23.4 hours at an average rate of £212.95 per hour.

Our time costs for the duration of the Liquidation amount to £29,187 against which we have drawn total
remuneration in the sum of £6,000 plus VAT against these costs.

“Category One” Disbursements

“Category One” disbursements in the sum of £636.33 (detailed in Appendix 3) have been incurred, against
which we have drawn £605.69.



“Category Two" Dishursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following “Category Two”
disbursemenits {and disbursements which should be treated as “Category Two” disbursements) have been
charged to the case since the date of our appointment: -

Amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm

Type and purpose Amount £

Mileage — Travel 23.75

Why have subcontractors been used?

Where specialist advice or assistance has been required outside the scope of the Liquidators, we have
engaged subcontractors, as detailed below.

Lithgow Sons & Partners {Agent’s fes)

independent agents have assisted with the collection and auction sale of the Company’s chattel
assets.

Their costs (of £324.36 plus VAT) have been discharged in full.

TB! Law (Legal fees)

Solicitors have assisted with the Liquidators’ investigations and settlement agreement as detailed
above.

Costs of £1,281 plus VAT have been incurred to date, against which they have been paid the sum of
£500 plus VAT.

Total Tax Solutions {Accountant’s fee)

The Company’s accountant has assisted with concluding the payroll scheme, and completing / issuing the
end-of-year PAYE returns to H M Revenue & Customs.

Their costs (of £300 plus VAT) have been discharged in full.

Time Costs Analysis

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out in the attached
{at Appendix 2):

] Time Costs Analysis for the reporting period (i.e. from 26 February 2018 to 25 February 2019);

Q Time Costs Analysis for the period of appointment (i.e. from 26 February 2016 to 25 February 2019)
and

m] Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP’s charging policy & charge-out rates



The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this Progress Report (at Appendix 2} shows the time spent by
each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and
average hourly rate charged for each work type.

Please nate that each analysis only provides details of the work undertaken by the Liguidators and their
staff following their appointment only.

A copy of 'A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015 which provides guidance on creditors’
rights on how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can
be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides.

Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send
you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

No material expenses were incurred during the period of this Progress Report.

Attached (at Appendix 3) is a cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of
our appointment as Liquidators.

Expenses actually incurred compared to those that were anticipated
Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the Liquidation would total £1,072.

At present the amount of £2,565 has been incurred in relation to expenses, the additional expendiiure
relates (mostly) to legal fees which were listed as “uncertain” in our earlier report.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

Until this matter is concluded, we will continue to perform periodic reviews, in order to ensure that the
statutory requirements of the relevant legislation are complied with.

Continuing records will also be made to demonstrate how the case is being administered, and to document
the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case.

Whilst this work will not benefit creditors financially, it is still a necessary part of the general control of the
case.

Compliance with the insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Pursuant to The Inscivency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986, together with subsequent
amendments, over the remaining course of the administration of this estate we will:

e ensure that the case is adequately bonded (an insurance to protect the interests of unsecured
creditors in the potential asset realisations on a case); and



« produce a Progress Report within two months after the anniversary of the date of when the Company
entered Liquidation, which is issued / made available to all creditors and members, and filed with the
Registrar of Companies

Once this matter is ready to conclude, we will produce a draft Final Report for issuing to all creditors and
members, and to be subsequently filed at Companies House.
In the meantime, the cashiering duties (bank reconciliations and maintaining accounting records) will

continue to be undertaken by our support staff.

Although this work will not financially benefit creditors, it is still required to be undertaken as part of our
statutory duties.

Investigations / Realisation of assels

We will continue to monitor incoming payments in accordance with the settlement agreement as detailed
earlier.

Afthough this work will not financially benefit creditors (as the amount received will only serve to meet the
associated costs) it will still required to be undertaken as part of our statutory duties.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and distributions

Until this matter has concluded, we will continue to log creditor claims, and respond to general
correspondence received.

Although this work will not financially benefit creditors {as there is no dividend payable) it will still be
required to ensure that their gueries are dealt with in a timely manner.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Dacision Procedure, tax, lifigation, pensions and travel

Until this matter is concluded, we will continue to prepare / submit tax retums for the periods after our
appointment as Joint Liquidators.

Whilst this work will not financially benefit creditors, it is still necessary to comply with our statutory
requirements in respect of reporting o H M Revenue & Customs.

How much will this further work cost?

Clearty there is a cost implication in completing the remaining balance of work above, however, any fees
payable for the same are restricted to the balance of funds within the estate.

In any event, we estimate to incur further costs of between £3,000 and £5,000 in concluding this matter.

With the exception of legal fees, we do not expect to incur any further material expenses.



9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

investigations and reporting on directors conduct

A Liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insclvent company to determine its property and
liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a Liquidator is
also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate submission
to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have discharged

our duties in these respects.

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
Liquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.

Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Liguidators, we may need {o access
and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you
would like further information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access
the same at hitps//www.begbies-travnorgroup.com/privacy-notice If you require a hard copy of the
information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permission of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration
or expenses which have been incurred during the period of this Progress Report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence
of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with
less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8
weeks of receipt of this Progress Report, make an application fo court on the grounds that the
remuneration charged or the expenses incurred during the period of this Progress Report are excessive or,
the basis fixed for our remuneration is inappropriate.



11. CONCLUSION

David Adam Broadbent
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 17 April 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 26 February 2018 to 25 February 2019



1 Planet Solar Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 26/02/2018 From 26/02/2016
of Affairs To 25/02/2019 To 25/02/2019
£ £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
Uncertain H M Revenue & Customs {(PAYE/NIC/ NIL NIL
Uncertain VAT Rebate NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 3.32 15.06
Uncertain Book Debts NIL NIL
11,559.00 Cash at Bank NIL 12,020.54
900.00 Chattel Assets NIL 709.00
3.32 12,744.60
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountants Fees NIL 300.00
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 324.36
Legal Fees 500.00 500.00
Liquidators' Disbursements NIL 10.25
Liquidators’ Disbursements NIL 467.35
Liquidators’ Fees NIL 6,000.00
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 3,500.00
Storage Costs NIL 138.34
(500.00) (11,240.30)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(3,000.00) Employees (Holiday Pay / Wages) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(25,000.00) Banks/Institutions NIL NIL
(28,394.00) Director's Loan Account NIL NIL
(3,500.00) Employees (Redundancy / Notice Pay) NiL NIL
(128,354.00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(175,791.00) (496.68) 1,504.30
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 1,404.30
Vat Receivable 100.0C
1,504.30

PaVAE

David Adam Broadbent
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012.10 17 April 2019 14.34



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 26 February 2018 to 25 February 2019; and

c. Cumuilative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 26 February 2016 to 25 February 2019.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis
of the time properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is
to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a
resolutfon for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice
guidance' requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are responsible for
approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also
applies where payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relatlon to which
the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guudance indicates
that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF SOLVENT ESTATES

The office hoider has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being
carried out at the appropriate level. There are various levels of staff that are employed by the
office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with
the office holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's
hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS [N RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF SOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly
related to the case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items
are charged to the case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly retated
to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a
reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.
(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

! Statement of Insolvency Practice § (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insoivency office holders in England & Wales (Effective 1 April

2007)
2 Ibid 1



Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by an entity within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate tc services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder’s firm is a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval).

+ Asset Recovery, Appraisal and Valuation, Disposal and Consultancy services are
provided by Eddisons which is part of Begbies Traynor Group plic

Due fo the varied nature of the work carried out, Asset Recovery, Appraisal and Disposal
costs are charged on one or more of the following basis.

These costs are paid from asset realisations of the company:

Time costs of £ 250 per hour — Director

Time costs of £ 175 per hour — Associate Director
Time costs of £ 150 per hour — Manager

Time costs of £ 100 per hour — Graduate/Administrator
Time Costs of £ 35 per hour — Porter

10% of realisations in respect of asset sales and auction sales
16% Buyers Premium in respect of auction sales

A fixed charge fee by agreement within the rates above
Any necessary additional services which might be provided would be within these rates.

¢ Eddisons Insurance Services Limited is also part of Begbies Traynor Group plc and
provides insurance services on a fixed premium basis.

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads
and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise
cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1
disbursement.

e Telephone and facsimile
e  Printing and photocopying
o Stationery



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on
a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the
York/Teesside office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff {E per hour)
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. ltis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



™

000

3B 0 UMBID B88) O
S8TLE CERi T 008CL 000 00 LL0E 00'0 00y 00960 ¥ Mo Aymay sDerny|
O0EPR'Y DOEME 00408 5 L3 06900' 00°DBL SIS S Ky 1eOS e oL
riz % (1] 0 Vib L1 “spmil e ig Linoy moL)
L3143 w0 o o NI RO 0 MOL
000 uogedyr
00 571 00 05 *0 2] e
Q00 A0
AR PR
00 - oy _Eo_i
“LICHPRLT JO SUOISISD Bumes
el LCQPAD 3 oM BUNBEG | SIPRIDUL USIUM 1100300 JMBO
B ieuognaaeE
puos W
wo SUHBIS SICHPEI0 I TN Bugweq 1) oL,
000 SIRMINIGD WaYpeI)
00 [, P ._1.33_5!
"(esndcydiue Buipniom) st
o C poIneg SITHPRIT | UM Bujweg
L] BugRL 304 MOL
214 BupssL Buype)
oo [EPE )0 pmsgeey o) 0L
00C seenr Aued DIk AL O LORLOY
000 SRS PEM LR psaumng Apedoid
000 uoRENoD 1F8Q TR 0 uopesiEey
e XYL o 4 9 i OB J0) IOL
£ TV 00 b5 T L0k S 50 L8 SuopmBgeasu) pus YOO FuonrinsaaLy]
ieoponad eeq puw sem v
19983 00°888 £% 15 Lid o'l AOUBAICON] B4 \AI BOVIRGLIOD 0 0L
1513 00 616 B ¥ ot WAYE JO s Cle Buriods) AsiES
000 e ]
AL 00 04 i L0 Bupucg pue Bupang eopowsd
100 pUe seEYy K Aousajosul
o walquieddy g s saumnydwa|
DU
SEETT 00THE'L oo ' L1 rz oL Pl UORISILY SMED) ISUSD 10} 30
Tr ieL o6 195 33 20 01 ri UCHRAERITY |
Buyinmng puw
24 02 00 851 57 80 o oL DUNURK 950 | LORRNSIURUPY ) |EAeD

BL0Z/20/ST 0L 810¢/20/92 WOl sishieuy $1S03 awll 1 TAD §LYXXES - UOREPINDIT AlRjun|oA S103P310 ~ Palwr JB|OS 18UBId | BdIS




o

o0 +F A 0) UAkip $ee) Oy
) €02 SLIL AP 0LE st 00 00°0 R 00T 000 00506 -3 98I jinoy sDesany |
00 40402 00 050 00 4829 oosy OPErGL 0079 o098y -opui Jms Aq 1900 MR WOL
Lo 53 08 L1 (1] ze [ s9pRID Lmye 43 w100y o3
(153 00uL'E e (1) 9T 1] 9 MU JMRD 104 L
000 uoyeiar
SZ4ZY 056kt zl 50 €0 ey
000 20
%5917 0STEL'} 08 52 IE] ey i..ﬂh..uil..,
BICHPAID O TUOHRIORD Bujneey
o BIOHPA) J0 SUGHIOI0 DUDRGS | SOPREILY U SATHL HLLO)
iy .riullal_m
wowr | avere Bt [ v ) Tl  m Sxpaan IR s Baymed 104 Ri0L
000 SURALLIOD LIOYPBID|
suonneHasp|
00 §vZ 05 50r'e BE) ol B [X] 4] ] ™
‘{ssaopdum Bujpniouy) sweiy
en PaHMIG RIHOND [ Y SN0
208 ypas ). so) oL
xo DupesL Buyps ||
WO ] it 80 o'l 20 9% IR JO USRI 1) L
006 messe Aad PINLAILL IO YORERY
EELIE 00 FO5 gl al o ['11] AR JRIR LR RIRUING "ALm0)d
00014 0066 60 80 Rea 138G nesm o ucpEsmey
SETE L] (23] (1] 1o 3] [13 v, o L i
5ZIUT 05 brL'e Zir 89 S0 (A4 St suoqeferasu) pus YOCOD suopafinesav)
-sofonid 1830 PUS MY 0V
ST L) 13 4 8l vz [1] 3 Aoumajosi] 15 e souRadwios Joy IR0
Fixi) 00 C6Z'S § .42 E18 08 o€ wmyR jo Juewayeys pue Buniodss Lommg
(1] uniol) oseD
FrELL 00°E00'L 88 14 ¥z 34 Lo Bupiog pue Bunurg seqund
198 pum sany oY Acusmoau)|
00 §id o5 oF €0 £0 WO i eeupdwas|
Bty
TOZ 09°540'% oo £Z il ro (1] or PUS VORETMNUITY SERD A 20 L
98 LOZ 00 8k0'S 05 24 13 4] LEL S0 uonENsUNLDY |
Buruued pue|
£ B0 05 050 05k 1] (1 £E Bupumid i | LOREAS{LNLEY wieD ueuD)

610Z/20/S2 01 9L0Z/20/9Z Wold s1SABUY S1S00) awi ]

TAD BLEXXES - UONEPMBIT AlBlUNIOA SIONPBID - PRHWIT JBIOS 1BUEld | 64IS



APPENDIX 3

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance
whom expense incurred discharged owing
incurred £ £ £
Statutory The Stationery office 238.20 238.20 Nif
advertising
Bordereau Marsh Limited 34.00 24.00 10.00
Premium
Travel costs Begbies Traynor 23.75 23.75 Nif
{Cat Two) (Central) LLP
Storage costs Paperwise 359.49 34349 16.00
Statutory Courts Advertising 464 Nit 464
advertising




